RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2017

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT, GRANTING COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY A NEW GAS LINE EASEMENT ACROSS A PORTION OF VETERANS PARK, IN CONSIDERATION OF \$2,500.00.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the Right-of-Way Easement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, granting Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., a new gas line easement across a portion of Veterans Park in consideration of \$2,500.00.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0616-17:CEE:X:\Cases\GENERAL\17-LE0001\LEG\00576046.DOCX